Pg. (blank)                                                                             Case No. (blank) Date: 7-4-89
(The notification of constitutional rights is unsigned. But, based on other information in the court record, Richard Lapointe had been notified of his constitutional rights and had waived them when he arrived at the Manchester police station that day.)

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

COUNTY OF HARTFORD





ss: MANCHESTER                MANCHESTER POLICE

STATEMENT OF Richard LaPointe BORN 10-18-45 AND RESIDING AT 75 Union St. 








Manchester CT.
STATEMENT

(The material that follows is hand printed.)


I swear to Det. Michael Morrissey that the statement I am about to give is the truth to the best of my knowledge. That on Sunday March something I was at Bernice Martins apartment with my son Sean and my wife Karen. We visited from about 2:00 – 4:00 pm and then walked home. After being home awhile I left to walk the dog. I then walked back up to Bernice’s apartment and she invited me in. We each had a cup of coffee (I think Bernice had tea) and I sat on the couch. I recall having my matches and my smoking pipe in my jacket pocket.

After my coffee I went into the bathroom (which is located off the bedroom). When I came out Bernice was in the bed room combing her hair. She was wearing a pink house coat type of outer wear with no bra. (I could see her breasts when she bent over) I grabbed her with my hand around her waist area. When I did that she pushed me. I threw her on the bed and took off her underwear because I wanted to have intercourse with her. I got my penis inside her for a few strokes and then pulled out and masturbated. I did cum on the bed spread when I was finished.
(The signature block and associated printed material is crossed out at the bottom of the first page.)

(Second page)

STATEMENT OF Richard LaPointe (continued)                  Case No. (blank) Date 7-4-89
I had already thrown her underwear on the right side of the bed. After the sex she said she was going to tell my wife Karen. I then went to the kitchen and got a steak knife with a hard plastic brown handle and stabbed Bernice in the stomach while she was laying on the couch. The rest of the incident I do not recall although I admit to having strangled her.R.L.

(There is a line through the remainder of the writing space on this page.)

(The following is printed on the bottom of the statement form:)

I have read the above statement and it is the truth to the best of my knowledge. I fully understand that if I make a statement that is untrue and which is intended to mislead a law enforcement officer in the performance of his official duties I will be in violation of Section 53a-157 of the Connecticut General Statutes. A false statement is a Class A Misdemeanor punishable up (sic) to a year in jail and/or $1000.00 Fine.

I have read this statement consisting of (blank) page(s) and I affirm to the truth and accuracy of the facts contained therein.





Signed: (The statement appears to bear the signature of Richard Lapointe on a line labeled Parent/Guardian.)
Present during the time above statement taken







Signed:____________(blank)____________








Parent/Guardian

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 4th DAY OF July 1989
(The signature below that has been cut off in the photocopying process. But, based on other information in the court record, it is believed to be that of Michael Morrissey.)

